DEPART

US AGRI-CHEMICALS COR|
Bartow Chemical Plant,

Petitloner,
. .

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROM
PROTECTION,

Respondent.

Sy

Bast Available Copy

STATE OF FLORIDA
MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

'‘ORATION,

OGC #05-0420
DEP Permit 1050050-014-AV
MENTAL

/

ORDEF
OF1

GRANTING REQUEST FOR EXTENSION
ME TO FILE PETITION FOR HEARING

This cause has come
receipt of a request made by |
time to file a petition for an ag
the FDEP on several specific
the request shows good cause

IT 1S ORDERED: |

The request for an ex
granted. Petitiongr shall have
complete on receipt by the Ofi
3900 Commonwsalth Bouleva

DONE AND ORDEREI

»efore the Florida Department of Environmental Protection upon
'etitioner, US Agri-Chemical Corporation, to grant an extension of
ninistrative hearing to allow time to provide certain information to
permit conditions for its facility in Polk County, Florida. Because

for the extension of time,

ension of time to file a petition for administrative proceeding.is
until Aprll 15, 2005, to file a petition in this matter. Filing shall be
ce of General Counsel, Department of Environmental Protection,
d, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.

Lon this /B2%< day of March, 2005, in Tallahasses, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT

Lt

A HISOLM, Deputy General Counsel
00 Commonwealth Boulevard. M.S. 35
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000
850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302
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- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY th|it a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via
_ U. $. Mail y/facsimile v/ only, this 75" Vay of March, 2005, to:

John B. Koogler, Ph.D., P. E.
Koogler & Associates Fax 352-377-7158
4014 NW 13" Street

Gainesville, FL 32609

W. Douglas Beason, Assistant General Counsel
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard - Mail Station 35
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000

850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302

with a courtesy copy to:

Trina L. Vielhauer o _ facsimile: 850-921-9533
Chief '
Bureau of Air Regutation

L]




DEPART

US AGRI-CHEMICALS COR!|
Bartow Chemical Plant,

Petitioner,
V.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRO}
PROTECTION,

Respondent.

ity

Bast Available Cony.

STATE OF FLORIDA

WENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'‘ORATION,

OGC #05-0421

DEP Permit 1050050-015-AC
MENTAL

/ .

- ORDEF
OF 1

This cause has come;
receipt of a req.uest made by |
time to file a petition for an ac
the FDEP on several specific
the request shows good caust

IT IS ORDERED:

The request for an ex
granted. Petitioner shall have
complete on receipt by the Of

3900 Commonwealth Bouleva

DONE AND ORDERE|

GRANTING REQUEST FOR EXTENSION
ME TO FILE PETITION FOR HEARING

before the Florida Department of Environmental Protection upon

'"etitioher, US Agri-Chemical Corporation, to grant an extension of

ministrative hearing to allow time to provide certain information to
permit conditions for its facility in Polk County, Florida. Because

for the extension of time,

ension of time to file a petition for administrative proceeding is
until April 15, 2008, to file a petition in this matter., Filing shall be -
ice of General Counsel.. Department of Environmental Protection,
d, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 3000.

on this /éﬂday of March, 2005, in Tallahassee Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

"CHISOLM, Deputy General Counsel
0 Commonwealth Boulevard. M.S. 35
Tallahassee, Florida 32398-3000

850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302



Best Available Copy
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- HEREBY CERTIFY tlat a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via
_ U.S. Mall y/facsimile ¢/ orlly, this 73" 3ay of March, 2005, to:

John B. Koogler, Ph.D., P. E.
Koogler & Associates Fax 352-377-7158
4014 NW 13" Street

Gainesville, FL 32609

W. Douglas Beason, Assistant General Counsel
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard - Mail Station 35
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-3000

850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302

with a courtesy copy to:

Trina L. Vielhauer facsimile: 850-921-9533
Chief ‘
Bureau of Air Regulation

4




DEPARTII

US AGRI-CHEMICALS CORF!
Bartow Chemical Plant,

Dby

‘Best Available Copy

STATE OF FLORIDA
JENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DRATION,

Petitioner,

V. i OGC #05-0420
i DEP Permit 1050050-014-AV

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRON/IENTAL
PROTECTION,

Respondent. .

/
ORDER [SRANTING REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

OF Ti

WE TO FILE PETITION FOR HEARING

This cause has come |
receipt of a request made by F
time to file a petition for an adr

the FDEP on several specific |

the request shows good cause’

IT 1S ORDERED:

The request for an ext

efore the Florida Department of Environmental Protection upon
stitioner US Agri-Chemical Corporation, to grant an extension of
linistrative hearing to allow time to provide certain information to
ermit conditions for its facility in Polk County, Florida. Because

‘or the extension of time,

insion of time. to file a petition for administrative proceeding is

granted. Petitioner shall have tntil June 24, 2005, to file a petition in this matter. Filing shall be

complete on receipt by the Offi

e of General Counsel, Department of Environmental Protection,

3800 Commonwealih Boulevani‘ Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 323998-3000.

DONE AND ORDERED

ion this J)/ day of May, 2005, in Tallahassae, Florida,

: STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
i OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

WM

i K CHISOLM, Deputy General Counsgl

' 00 Commonwea|th Boulevard. M.S. 35
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000
B50-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

)} HEREBY CERTIFY tliat a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via
_ U.S. Mail / facsimile 1/orlly. this 22| Fay of May, 2005, to:

John B. Koogler, Ph.D., P. E. facsimile: 352-377-7158
Koogler & Associates
4014 NW 13" Street

Gainesville, FL 32609

M~ L

| W. Douglas Beason, Assistant General Counsel

5 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT

_OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
3800 Commonwealth Boulevard - Mail Station 35
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000
850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302

with a courtesy copy to:

Chief

1

|

1

|
Trina L. Vielhauer , ‘ facsimile: 850-921-9533
Bureau of Air Regulation ;

Phong T.Vo i facsimile; 863-285-7088
General Manager ,
US Agri-Chemicals Corporation
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTHAENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

US AGRI-CHEMICALS CORJ'
Bartow Chemical Plant,

Petitioner,

V. l

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION,

Respondent.

ORATION,

OGC #05-0421
DEP Permit 1050050-015-AC

/

ORDER

GRANTING REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

OF TIME TO FILE PETITION FOR HEARING

This cause has come

receipt of a request made by |
time to file a petition for an adi'
the FDEP on several specific
the request shows good cause

IT 1S ORDERED:

The request, for an ext
granted.» Petitioner shall have |
complete on receipt by the Offi
3900 Commonwealth Boulevar;

DONE AND ORDERED

refore the Florida Department of Env?ronmental Protection upon
'stitioner US Agri-Chemical Corporation, to grant an extension of
tiinistrative hearing to allow time ta provide certain information to
iermit conditions for its facility in Polk County, Florida. Because

for the extension of time,

insion of time to fiie a petition for administrative proceeding is
ntil June 24, 20085, to file a petition in this matter. Filing shall be
» of General Counsel, Department of Environmental Protection,
i, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.

onthis 2] day of May, 2005, in Tallahassee, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Vo 2

CK CHISOLM, Deputy General Counsel
900 Commonwealth Boulevard. M.S, 35
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000
b 850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302



Best Available Copy

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

" | HEREBY CERTIFY thiut a true ag;orrect copy of the foregoing has been furnished via

_ U. 8. Mail y/facsimile \__/onl 1, this

John B. Koogler, Ph.D., P. E. |

Koogler & Associates
4014 NW 13" Street
Gainesville, FL 32609

2

with a courtesy copy to:

Trina L. Vielhauer
Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

Phong T. Vo
General Manager

US Agri-Chemicals Corparatic

day of May, 2005, to: .

!
|
’
|

facsimile: 352-377-7158

e

W. Douglas Beason, Assistant General Counsel
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT

. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard - Mail Station 35
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000
850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302

facsimile: 850-921-9533

| facsimile: 863-285-7088

=




' STATEOFFLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

US AGRI-CHEMICALS CORP/JRATION,
Bartow Chemical Plant,

Petitioner, |
V. i ‘OGC #05-0421
DEP Permlit 1050050-015-AC
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRON|/IENTAL
PROTECTION,
Respondent. P

/

A ,
ORDEF} GRANTING REQUEST FOR EXTENSION
OF T ME TO FILE PETITION FOR HEARING

This céuse has come’before the Florida Department of Environmental Protection upon
receipt of a request made by ;‘etiti'oner, U8 Agri-Chemical Corporation, to grant an extension of
time to file a petition for an a(ministrative hearing to allow time to provide certain information to

the FDEP on sevérallspecific permit conditions for its facility in Polk County, Flarida. Because

the request shows good causi: for the extension of time,
IT IS ORDERED:
The reque"st for an eitension of time to F le a petition for administrative proceedmg is
granted. Petitioner shall ﬁav«( until May 18, 2005, to file a petition in this matter. Filing shall be
complete on receipt by the Clfice of General Counsel, Department of Envirenmental Protection,
3900 Commonwealth Boulev)ird, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.

DONE AND ORDERFD on thisma/y of April, 2005, in Tallahassee, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

: JA HISOLM Députy General Cgunsel

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard. M.S, 35
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000
850-245-2242 lfacsimile 850-245-2302




_——————————

Lest Available Cepy.

. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY thit a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via
_ U. 8. Mail yfacsimile «“only, thiszj iuaay of April, 2005, to:

facsimile: 352-377-7158

S

W. Douglas Beason, Assistant General Counsel-
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
: + 3800 Commonwealth Boulevard - Mail Station 35
; Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000
' 850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302

John B. Koogler, Ph.D,, P. E.
Koagler & Associates

4014 NW 13" Street f
Gainesville, FL 32609 r

Trina L. Vielhauer
Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

|

I

I

|

!

with a courtesy copy to: ’
’ ; )

‘ facsimile: 850-921-9533
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US AGRI-CHEMICALS COR|
Bartow Chemical Plant,

Petitioner,
V.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRON
PROTECTION,

Respondent.

- Dest fvailable Copy

STATE OF FLORIDA
WENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

'ORATION,

OGC #05-0420

DEP Permit 1050050-014-AV
MENTAL

/

ORDER
OF T/

GRANTING REQUEST FOR EXTENSION
HE TO FILE PETITION FOR HEARING

This cause has come l.
receipt of a request made by F
time to file a petition for an adr
the FDEP on several speciﬁc I
the request shows good cause

T IS ORDERED:

The request for an ext
granted. Petitioner shall have 1
complete on receipt by the Offir
3900 Commonwealth Boulevarc

DONE AND ORDERED

iefore the Floridé Department of Environmental Protection upon
mtitioner, US Agri-Chemical Corporation, to grant an extension of
linistrative hearing to allow time to provide certain information to
ermit conditions for its facility in Polk County, Florida. Because

'or the extension of time,

nsion of time to file a petition for administrative proceeding is
ntil May 18, 2005, to file a petition in this matter. Filing shall be
8 6f General Counsel, Department of Environmental Protection,
. Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.

"N thismay of April, 2005, in Tallahassee, Florida,

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000
850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302



Best Available Copy.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

' HEREBY CERTIFY {|1at a true and, correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via
_ U.S. Mail Vfacsimile v/ o|ily, this fE[?LdLay of April, 2005, to: |

John B. Koogier, Ph.D,, P. E. facsimile: 352-377-7158

Koogler & Associates

4014 NW 13" Street
Gainesville, FL 32609
W. Douglas Beason, Assistant General Counsel
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
3800 Commonwealth Boulevard - Mail Station 35°
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000
850-245-2242 facsimile 850-245-2302

with a courtesy copy to:

Trina L. Vielhauer facsimile: 850-921-9533
Chief :
Bureau of Air Regulation




. 88/P8/2005 15:42 8502452382 DEP 0OGC:WASTE/AIR ' PAGE 01/02

Best Available Copy

ENVIRONMENTAL SERV KA 173-03-01
4014 NW THIRTEENTH STREET
GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32509 July 22, 2005

352/377-5822 = FAX/377-7158

Teri Donaldson, Esquir

Office of General Counsel

Florida Department of !
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Subject: Motion for Extension of Time to
File a Petition
US Agri-Chemicals Corporation
Polk County, Florida
DEP File Nos. 1050050-014-AV, 1050050-015-AC

Dear Ms. Donaldson:

Attached is a re’q_uest for an extension of time to file for a hearing in accordance with
Rule 28-106, FAC.

If you have any qucstions concerning this request, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours,
KOOGLER & 1>S§OCIATES
“

N/

, /’ jf ;"_f
fohn B.Koogler/Ph.D., P.E.
IBK:par A
Encl. \'\/
C: Jason Waters, FDEP
Ron Brunk, USAC
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STATE OF FLORIDA Y
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECI&@N JUL 35 205
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DEPT, OF £ Ty f
|

L PAOTECTION
OFFIGE £ G2 200 GOLTISEL

In the Matter of an Application

for Air Permit by

US Agri-Chemicals Corporation FDEP File Nos. 1050050-014-AV,
3225 State Road 630 West 1050050-015-AC
Ft. Meade, FL 33841 Polk County - AP

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME -

The Applicant, US Agri-Chemicals Corporation, by and through its undersigned Engineer
of Record and pursuant to Rule 28-106, FAC, requests the Secretary of FDEP to grant an
additional 60-day extension of time in which to file a petition. This will allow FDEP to
review and consider the issues of concern to the applicant.

Dated the 22nd day of July, 2005, in Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida.

Koogler & Associates, Inc.
Environmental Services

4014 N.W. 13th Street
Gainesville, FL 32609
(352) 377-5822
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POLK COUNTY DEMOCRAT

USAC To Close Plants; Mosaic To Be Polk's Sole Phosphate
Giant

By S. L. FRISBIE, IV, Publisher
By the end of the year, Polk County's once-vibrant phosphate industry will be down to a single major player.

This week, The Mosaic Company, created last October by the merger of IMC and Cargill, announced that it has
reached a multi-millon-dollar settlement with U.S. Agri-Chemicals Corp. to terminate a long-term agreement
under which IMC and Mosaic have sold phosphate ore to USAC since 1994.

USAC, which operates a phosphoric acid plant in Fort Meade and a dry fertilizer products plant in Bartow, will
close both facilities. The Bartow plant produces diammonium phosphate and monammonium phosphate.

That will leave Mosaic as the only phosphate company with production operations in Polk County. CF
Industries still has an office at what used to be its Bonnie Mine, but its processing plant is north of Plant City in
Hillsborough County.

A few decades ago, there were more than a dozen phosphate companies digging up phosphate rock and
processing it into fertilizers and other products in Polk County. The field has become smaller as some
companies merged and others ran out of phosphate ore reserves.

Mosaic's announcement said that the two companies "intend to finalize definitive agreements and close on the
transactions by mid-December, 2005."

The announcement alsosaid that USAC "has informed Mosaic that it intends to cease phosphate operations at its
Bartow and Fort Meade, Fla., facilities upon the exhaustion of its remaining raw materials inventories."

USAC officials have been instructed by their Chinese corporate owners, Sinochem Corp., not to comment on
the company's plans, but word of the impending closure of the USAC plants spread quickly throughout what is
left of Polk County's phosphate industry.

Employees have been told that the plants will be closed when existing inventory of phosphate ore has been
processed into phos acid, DAP and MAP, which reportedly is expected to occur before the end of the year.

At the heart of the closure was IMC's decision last September to terminate a long-term agreement to sell
approximately two million tons a year of ore from its phosphate mines to USAC. The latter company has not
operated its own mines for many years.

Under terms of the agreement, IMC was to sell phosphate rock to USAC until 2014, but IMC had the option to
terminate the agreement before then.

One month prior to the merger of IMC and Cargill that formed Mosaic, IMC gave notice to USAC that it would
exercise that termination option on Oct. 1, 2007.

After the merger, Mosaic, which assumed all the prior contracts and obligations of IMC and Cargill, reviewed
that decision and decided not to change it.



USAC officials reportedly tried to negotiate an extension with Mosaic, but in the end, the two companies agreed
to terminate the contract much earlier than 2007.

Mosaic's phosphate reserves are believed to provide enough phosphate rock to keep the company's Polk County
plants in operation for another 30 years.

The complex agreement between Mosaic and USAC, announced from Mosaic's headquarters in Plymouth,
Minn., is subject to approval by the boards of directors of the two companies and by various regulatory agencies
in the United States and China.

The agreement between the two companies, called "a global resolution” by Mosaic because of the variety of
issues that it resolves, provides that:

€ The agreement by Mosaic to sell rock to USAC will be terminated.

€ Mosaic will pay $84 million to USAC in exchange for that early termination. Included in the settlement is
compensation for prepayment of $57 million made by USAC to IMC in 2000.

€ Mosaic will pay an additional approximately $10 million to USAC to settle a lawsuit over the price that IMC
had charged USAC for the rock under the contract.

€ Mosaic will issue approximately $38 million in Mosaic stock to USAC in exchange for land owned by USAC
which is estimated to contain approximately three million tons of phosphate ore, plus various equipment and
spare parts.

€ USAC will "be restricted" in its ability to sell those shares for 18 months.

€ Mosaic will not assume any liabilities, "including closure liabilities," of USAC. The primary closure liability

in the phosphate industry is gypsum stacks.

Back to Top
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Best Available Copy

STATE OF FLORIDA

Tallahussgee

DEPARTM{ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL PROTECTION

In the Matter of an Applicdiion
for Air Permit by

US Agri-Chemicals Corpolation

3225 State Road 630 West
Ft. Meade, FLL 33841

M{)TION FOR

S

FDEP File Nos. 1050050-014-AV,
1050050-015-AC
Pofk County - AP

TENSION OF TIME

g 00i/7uYa

ey

I

The Applicam, US Agri-({hemica s Corporation, by and through its undersigned Engineer
of Record and pursuant tc) Rule 23-106, FAC, requests the Secretary of FDEP to grant an
additional 30-day extensi|m of tirte It which to file a petition. This will allow FDEP to
review and consider the isfrues of oncem to the applicant.

Dated the 22nd day of Jujle, 2005 in -Jainesville, Alachua County, Florida.

Koogler & Associates, Inc.

Environnmental Services

U

M W. 13th Strect
Gainesville, FL. 32609
(352) 377-5822
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Dest Available Cepy

CER, I¥) CATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a cop|- of the foregoing has been furnished to Teri Donaldson, Office
of the General Counsel, [.600 Bliir stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, and
Mzr. Jason Waters, FDEP [Southw st District, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida
33619, and Mr. Ron Brun|:, US Agri- “hemicals Corporation, 3225 State Road 630 West,
Ft. Meade, FL. 33841, by |'AX and by U.S. Mail, this 22nd day of June, 2005.

-

AW X
Johi B. Kogfler,JPh.D., P.E.
Flgrida Régistration No. 12925
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Executive Summary

This annual compliance test report covers U.S, Agri-Chemicals’' (USAC) Di-Ammonium Phosphate (DAP)
plant operated under Department permiit # 1030050-012-AV, E.U. ID No. 038.

The staok test was performed on September 17, 2002

The test result summaries are gs follows:

Emissions
Permitted Actual

4.17 0.08  1bs of fluorides per hour;

0.06 0.001  1bs of fluorides per ton of equivalent P205 feed

38.59 7.5  Ibs of particulates per hour

20 5.0 % Opacity
Operating conditions
Average

79.2 Feedrate (tons P2O5/hr)
1703 Production rate (tons DAP/hr)
139 Natural gas firing rate (MMBtw/hr.)

373 Tait Gas Scrubber pH
5.25 RGCE Pressure Drop
~—7 24 Dryer Pressure Drop
2308 RGCE Flow
~—~ 865 Dryer Flow

Natural gas was the only fuel bumed during the past 12 months.
Test Methods: 1, 2, 4, 5, 9, end 13B. (With medifications approved by FDEP)

T hereby certify that, based on information and belicf formed after reasonahble inquiry, the statements
and information in the artached docurnents are true, accurate, and complete.

HM/WV‘ y (r]2/o >
Phong[I'. Vo) General Manager Date-
‘Engineering and Technical Services




BESY AVAILABLE @0y

RE: DEP File No. 1050050-012-AV
Dedusting Oil Application at Bartow

Visible Emissions Observation

Date January 13, 2003
Source Name U.8. Agri-Chemicals Corporation, Bartow
| Address Highway 60 West
- Process Equipment GMAP/DAP Storage and Shipping
Emission Source . GMAP/DAP Storage and Shipping
Qil Application Rate 0.2 gailons per minute
: . . S0 3
coating O : Coe.820 ?sf?é?&iii'é"msos; LA
GMAF/DAP Storage/Shipping Operating otuchad
Point of Application of Oil | " GMAP/DAP Cooler
Description of Oiling Rate C-ontrol The product feed rate to the cooler is measured by

a weigh belt and a ratio controller adds oil to the
cooler depending on the cocler input feed.

Results of Visible Emission Survey :

A visible emissions-survey of the facilities showed visible emissions to be less than 5% from
either the DAP storage building or the Rail Shipping facility.

L]/jﬁ /o3

Date

EUGENE WILLIAMS 35, i

s compieted the STATE OF FLomnA %M&. ¥
oualified Qsarvet of visibie mbtiom Soechied by CF

2[19/2003
FIELD mmmu DATE

298251

CERTIFICATION NUNSER

Pl et

Backup of 11303 BTW DAP Shipping VE.doc
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\{O ']ﬁ MAP(/)}R PLANT TEST DATA

|A |

o J

DAP . P205 Fluoride Particulates RGC# Dryer
1b/ ton .
‘ P205 Ib/ hr- Ib/ hr

Test date tph tph (0.06 max) (4.17) (38.59) flow(gpm) dP,"H20 flow (gpm) dP,"H20
14-Apr-98 146 74.0 0.002 0.18 1.8 2072 44 1105 6.0
12-Mar-99 146 70.0 0.048 338 8.7 2262 93, PG 53
23-Mar99 150 © = 73.0 0.056 4.12 9.8 1754 =
2-Mar-00 146 67.7 0.009 0.64 7.0 2135 50 1201 10.7
28-Apr-00 148 723 0.007 0.53 34 7.8 1254 6.3
19-May-00 147 68.1 0.025 1.67 2.8 36 <<B3 14
29-Jun-00 139 62.8 0.052 2.92 97 ' 2728 - 1128 7.9
2-Apr-01 149 77.7 0.013 1.03 3.0 1860~ 72 1122 8.4
29-Jun-01 143 65.8 0.007 0.43 9.6 1893 9.2 ,

20-Jul-01 149 74.8 0.003 0.19 6.1 2121 7.6 - : @
18-Dec-01 107 49.4 0.006 0.28 26.5 1878 9.3 1038 9
24-Jun-02 146 61.7 0.001 0.09 8.7 2269 10.8 1136Q emn
R17-Sep-02 170 g 0001 008 15 2308 53 @ o,
5-Aug-03 154 714 0.008 0.55 6.9 2169 55 - 1075 5.9
11-May-04 151  70.1 0.005 0.34 25.5 1905 6.1 1080 6.2

min 1463 3.0 865 24

max 2884 12.2 1336 13.1




Monitoring Approach

Indicator No. 1

Indicator No. 2

Indicator

Pressure Drop across each
scrubber

Scrubber liquid flow rate to each
scrubber

Measurement Approach

Micromotion flow meter

Indicator Range

Or&

any 4 ConsecuTive
[(?-mmu_'fi b[oojf

o\\/.e,mgfc%

Differential pressure transducer
excursion is defined as any
J-hour average) excluding those
eventsdefined as startup,
shutdown and malfunctions,
pressure drop outside of the

following range:

RGCV Scrubber: 3.0-12.2 in H,O
Dryer Scrubber: 6.0-13.1 in H,O

Excursions trigger an inspection,
corrective action, and reporting
requirement. The corrective
action must be conducted to
restore the pressure drop to
within the permitted range and
assist in preventing future
scrubber malfunctions from
occurring.

An excursion is defined as any
1-hour average, excluding those
events defined as startup,
shutdown and malfunctions,
liquid flow rate outside of the
following range:

RGCV Scrubber: 1463-2121 gpm
Dryer Scrubber: 949-1336 gpm

Excursions trigger an inspection,
corrective action, and reporting
requirement. The corrective
“action must be conducted to
restore the liquid flow rate to
within the permitted range and
assist in preventing future
scrubber malfunctions from
occurring,

Data Representativeness

The minimum accuracy of the
device is 5 percent.

The minimum accuracy of the
device is 5 percent.

Verification of Operational
Status

Operator check with computer
alarm.

Operator check with computer
alarm.

QA/QC Practices and Criteria

The differential pressure
transducer is calibrated at least
annually in accordance with
manufacturer's specification.

Zero and span will be checked
and calibration performed
annually in accordance with
manufacturer's specification.
The operational status of the flow
meter will be checked if the flow
is below the proposed indicator.

Monitoring Frequency

The pressure Drop is' monitored
continuously.

The scrubber liquid is monitored
continuously.

Data Collection Procedures

The transducer collects data and
the data logger reduces the data
to 15-minute block averages. A
rolling 1-hour average is
determined every 15-minutes
based on the four previous 15-
minute block averages.

The transducer collects data and
the data logger reduces the data
to 15-minute block averages. A
rolling 1-hour average is
determined every 15-minutes
based on the four previous 15-
minute block averages.

Averaging Period

The averaging period for
pressure drop is a 15-minute
block average. From this, the 1
hour average is determined.

The averaging period for
pressure drop is a 15-minute
block average. From this, the 1
hour average is-determined.

Appendix CAM Page 7 of 7
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DAP P205 Fluoride Particulates RGC# Dryer
b/ ton .
: P205 Ib/ hr Ib/ b -
Test date tph tph  (0.06 max) (4.17)  (38.59) flow (gpm) dPAH20 flow (epm) dP,AH20
~114-Apr-98 146 74.0 0.002 0.18 1.8 2072 @
12-Mar-99 146 75 0.048 3.38 8.7 2262 93 83
—423Mar99 150~ 73.0 0.056 RN - 1754 6.0)
2-Mar-00 146 67 0.009 0.64 7.0 2135 50 10.7
4 28-Apr-00 148 72.3 0.007 0.53 34 7.8 1254 6.3
19-May-00 147 = 88&] 0.025 1.67 2.8 NG 7.4
29-Tun-00 139 628 90052 2.92 9.7 2728 1128 7.9
— 2-Apr-01 149 773 0.013 1.03 3.0 1860 7.2 1122 8.4
29-Tun-01 143 358 0.007 043 9.6 1893 9.2
- 20-Tul-01 149 74.8 0.003 0.19 6.1 2121 7.6 - @
18-Dec-01 167 49.4 0.006 0.28 26.5 1878 9.3 1038 9

24-Jun-02 146 0.001 0.09 8.7 2269 10.8 1360 Gl |49
“Hhi7Sep02 TR 0.001 0.08 7.5 2308 53 @ R4/ e N
5-Aug-03 154 714 0.008 0.55 6.9 2169 5.5 1075 50 | /?/ ? \
11-May-04 T 0. 0.005 0.34 25.5 1905 6.1 1080 6.2 S

min V1463 865 24
/| max 2884 122 1336) 13.1
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ATTACHMENT 2

CAM PLAN FOR BAG COLLECTOR



CAM PLAN FOR MAP/DAP STORAGE and LOADOUT (EU 039)

The MAP/DAP Storage and Loadout (EU 039) has a maximum processing rate of 300
tons per hour (TPH), 24-hour average basis, and has emissions limits for particulate
matter.

The unit would only use a bag collector to control particulate matter emissions if the
material being handled is not treated with dust suppressant oil. The maximum potential
uncontrolled PM emissions, in this case would be greater than the major source threshold.
A CAM-equivalent plan is therefore presented below for this unit for PM.

1. Emissions Unit Description: MAP/DAP Storage and Loadout

Applicable Regulations, Emission Limits, and Monitoring Requirements

Regulations: 62-296.700(2)(b), FAC.

Emissions Limits:
Particulate Mat_ter: 22.7 Ib/hr

Opacity: 20% [Rule 62-296]
Monitoring Requirements:  Permit requires annual visible emissions testing.
Control Technology: As described above, no control equipment is required during normal

operations. However, a bag collector can be utilized for controlling emissions, when
needed (if material is not oiled).



2.

Monitoring Approach

Indicator No. 1

Indicator

Pressure drop across bag collector.

Measurement Approach

Differential pressure gauge.

Indicator Range

An excursion is defined as operation outside of the
indicator range allowed. Excursions trigger an
inspection, corrective action, and a reporting
requirement.

Data Representativeness

The minimum accuracy of the device is 5 percent.

Verification of
Operational Status

Operator check

QA/QC Practices and
Criteria

The differential pressure gauge is calibrated
periodically. .

Monitoring Frequency

The pressure drop is checked when in use.

Data Collection
Procedures

Daily

Averaging Period

Daily

3.

Justification

Rationale for Selection of Performance Indicator

Based on industry practice and facility choice, the performance indicator selected is
pressure drop. This parameter has been widely accepted by the Department to provide
reasonable assurance of proper bag collector operation and the resulting emission control.

Rationale for Selection of Performance Indicator Range

The monitoring approach is based on previously accepted criteria. The indicator range
will be based on historical tests that establish a range of acceptable values. An excursion
is defined as operation outside of the established indicator range. If an excursion occurs,
the corrective action plan will include an evaluation of the occurrence to determine cause
and then determine the best course of action required to correct the situation. All
excursions will be documented. An excursion shall not constitute a violation of the
emission limitation.



ATTACHMENT 3

P.E. AND R.O. CERTIFICATION



Professional Engineer Certification

1. Professional Engineer Name: John B. Koogler, Ph.D, P.E.
Registration Number: 12925

2. Professional Engineer Mailing Address...
Organization/Firm: Koogler and Associates

Street Address: 4014 NW 13™ Street

City: Gainesville State: FL Zip Code: 32609
3. Professional Engineer Telephone Numbers...
Telephone: (352) 377-5822 ext. Fax: (352) 377-7158
4. Professional Engineer Email Address: jkoogler@kooglerassociates.com
5. Professional Engineer Statement:

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, except as particularly noted herein*, that:

(1) To the best of my knowledge, there is reasonable assurance that the air pollutant emissions
unit(s) and the air pollution control equipment described in this application for air permit, when
properly operated and maintained, will comply with all applicable standards for control of air
pollutant emissions found in the Florida Statutes and rules of the Department of Environmental
Protection; and

(2) To the best of my knowledge, any emission estimates reported or relied on in this application
are true, accurate, and complete and are either based upon reasonable techniques available for
calculating emissions or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not regulated for an
emissions unit addressed in this application, based solely upon the materials, information and
calculations submitted with this application.

(3) If the purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V air operation permit (check here [_], if
so), I further certify that each emissions unit described in this application for air permit, when
properly operated and maintained, will comply with the applicable requirements identified in this
application to which the unit is subject, except those emissions units for which a compliance
plan and schedule is submitted with this application.

(4) If the purpose of this application is to obtain an air construction permit (check here [_], if so)
or concurrently process and obtain an air construction permit and a Title V air operation permit
revision or renewal for one or more proposed new or modified emissions units (check here [X,, if
so), I further certify that the engineering features of each such emissions unit described in this
application have been designed or examined by me or individuals under my direct supervision
and found to be in conformity with sound engineering principles applicable to the control of
emissions of the air pollutants characterized in this application.

(5) If the purpose of this application is to obtain an initial air operation permit or operation
permit revision or renewal for one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check
here (], if so), I further certify that, with the exception of any changes detailed as part of this
application, each such emissioys unit has been constructed or modified in substantial
-_.-accordance with the inform/a/tion given in the corresponding application for air construction
" permit apd-with all pyévisions contained in such permit.
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Application Responsible Official Certification

Complete if applying for an initial/revised/renewal Title V permit or concurrent processing of an air
construction permit and a revised/renewal Title V penmit. IF there are multiple responsible officials, the
“application responsible official” need not be the “primary responsible official.”

1. Application Responsible Official Name:
Phong T. Vo, General Manager of Engineering and Technical Services

2. Application Responsible Official Qualification (Check one or more of the following
options, as applicable):

K For a corporation, the president, secretary, treasurer, or vice-president of the corporation in
charge of a principal business function, or any other person who performs similar policy or
decision-making functions for the corporation, or a duly authorized representative of such
person if the representative is responsible for the overall pperation of one or more
manufacturing, production, or operating facilities applying for ot subject to 2 permit under
Chapter 62-213, FA.C.

] For a partnership or sole proprietorship, a general partner or the proprictor, tespectively.

[0 For a municipality, county, state, federal, or other public agency, either a principal executive
officer or ranking elected official.

[ The designated representative at an Acid Rain source,

3. Application Responsible Official Mailing Address...
Organization/Firm: US Agri-Chemicals Corporation

Street Address: 3225 State Road 630 West

City: Ft. Meade State: FL Zip Codc: 33841-9799
4. Application Responsible Official Telephone Numnbers... _
Telephone: (863) 285-8121 ext. Fax: (863) 235-7088

5. Application Responsible Official Email Address: PYO@USAGRICHEM.COM

6. Application Responsible Official Certification:

I, the undersigned, am a responsible official of the Title V source addressed in this air permit
application. [ hereby certify, based on information and belief formed aftcr reasonable
inquiry, that the statements made in this application are true, accurate and complete and
that, to the best of my knowledge, any estimatcs of emissions reported in this application
are based upon reasonable techniques for calculating emissions, The air pollutant
emissions units and air pollution control equipment described in this application will be
operated and maintained so as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air
pollutant emissions found in the statutes of the State of Florida and rules of the Department
of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof and all other applicable requirements
identified in this application to which the Title V source is subject. I understand that a
permit, if granted by the department, cannot be transferred without authorization from the
department, and I will promptly notify the department upon sale or legal transfer of the
facility or any permitted emissions unit. Finally, I certify that the facility and each
emissions unit are in cornpliance with all applicable requirements to which they are
subject, chpt as identified in compliance plan(s) submitted with this application.

‘, ‘ V_? v o #2 'u[g¢
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KOOGLER & ASSOCHTES
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE!

4014 NW THIRTEENTH STREE| March 4, 2005
GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 3260]
359/377-5822 « FAN/377-715

|

I

Texi Donaldson, Esqt-!.re
Office of General Co nsel
Florida Department o

Environmental Prote|:tion
Twin Towers Office } wilding
2600 Blair Stone Roz|
Tallahassee, FL 3235;5)-2400

15A 173-03-01

Subject: Motion for Extension of Time to
File & Petition
US Agji~-Chemical s Corporation
Polk Claunty, Flori ia
DEP F|le Nos. 1050050-014-AV, 1050050-015-AC
i
Dear Ms. Donaldson:|
i.
Attached is a request | or an exten sion of time to file for a hearing in accordance with
Rule 28-106, FAC.

Mr. Bobby Bull, the r/irimitting enginzer, has no objection to this extension.

If you have any quest|»ns concerr ing this request, please do not hesitate to contact me.
i

a |

Very truly yours,

KOOGLER & ASSOCIATES

IBKpar
Encl.

C: Jason Waters, ! FDEP
Ron Brunk, UjiAC
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FAX 352
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Best Available Copy

S'TATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

In the Matter of an Agyplication

for Air Permit by

US Agri~-Chemicals Clsrporation
3225 State Road 630 |Vest
" Ft, Meade, FL 33841

FDEP File Nos. 1050050-014-AV,
1050050-015-AC
Polk County - AP

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

@003/004

The Applicant, US Ajri-Chemicals Corporation, by and through its undersigned Engineer
of Record and pursugjit to Rule 23-106, FAC, requests the Secretary of FDEP to grant a

60-day extension of

time in which to file a petition.

This will allow submittal of

additional informatiol: to FDEP on the permit application review and allow time to
resolve issues of conc|wn.

" Dated the 4th day of? él“afch, 2005, in (jainesvi]le, Alachua County, Florida.

Koogler & Associates, Inc.
Euvironmental Services

Jor PhD,PE
Eng

F1ps stration No. 12925
401 , 13th Street

Gainesville, F1. 32609
(352) 377-5822
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Best Available Copy

r

CER TFICATE OF SERVICE

sopy of the foregoing has been furnished to Teri Donaldson, Office

of the Geperal Counjel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Flotrida 32399-2400, and

Mr, Jason Waters, F1
33619, and Mr. Ron }
Ft. Meade, FL 33841,

EP Southwi:st istrict, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida
irunk, US Agri- Chemicals Corporation, 3225 State Road 630 West,
by FAX anc¢ by U.S. Mail, this 4th day of March, 2005.

prte—, 2

ler, Ph.D., D.E.
iskration No. 12925




